## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

#### Chapter 80.

Снар. 80

An Act to Enable Newcastle Lumber Company to Erect and Maintain Piers and Booms in Big Wood Pond in Somerset County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The Newcastle Lumber Company, a corporation existing according to the laws of this State, is hereby authorized and empowered to locate, erect, and maintain piers, booms, rack booms, and shore holds and fastenings in and on Big Wood pond near Jackman village, in Somerset county, in such places and localities as can be agreed upon by said company and Moose River Log Driving Company; and to hold, drive, store, and keep in the waters of said Big Wood pond between the shores thereof and the piers and booms above mentioned, logs and lumber.

piers, etc.

-may lo-

cate and erect boom,

Approved March 17, 1915.

#### Chapter 81.

An Act to Incorporate the Winthrop Water Company,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. C. H. Gale, H. G. Sanborn, C. P. Gale, W. B. Sanborn, A. W. Gale, N. L. Hannaford and H. S. Woodman, all of Winthrop, in the county of Kennebec and State of Maine, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a corporation under the name of the Winthrop Water Company, for the purpose of conveying to, and supplying the inhabitants of said town of Winthrop, pure water for domestic, sanitary and public purposes, with all the rights and privileges and subject to all the liabilities and obligations of similar corporations under the laws of this State.

-incorporators.

—corporate

-rights and privileges.

Section 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized, for the purposes aforesaid, to take, detain and use water from any springs or wells that it may acquire by purchase from the owner thereof, and also from Lake Maranacook, in said town and county, and also to conduct and distribute the same into and through said town of Winthrop by pipes or aqueducts in the usual manner.

-may lay

The said corporation is hereby authorized to lay, pipe lines. Section 3. construct and maintain in, under, through, along, over and across the highways, ways, streets, railroads and bridges in the said town of Winthrop, under such reasonable restrictions as the selectmen of said town may impose, and to take up, replace and repair all such aqueducts, pipes and hydrants and

CHAP. 81

-responsibility for damages,

other structures and fixtures as may be necessary and convenient for the said purposes of said corporation; and the corporation shall be responsible for all damages to the said town and to all corporations, persons and property, occasioned by such use of the said highways, ways, streets, railroads and bridges. Whenever the said corporation shall lay down or construct any fixtures in any highway, way or street, or make any alterations or repairs upon its works in any highway, way or street, it shall cause the same to be done with as little obstruction to public travel as may be practicable, and shall at its own expense, without unnecessary delay, cause the earth and pavement then removed by it to be replaced in proper condition. The location of all pipes heretofore laid by any of said incorporators for the purposes specified herein are hereby ratified and confirmed.

—shall not obstruct public travel.

—capital stock.

Section 4. The capital stock of the said corporation shall be ten thousand dollars, and the stock shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

—issuance of bonds.

Section 5. The said corporation may issue its bonds for the construction of its work, of any and all kinds, upon such rates and time as it may deem expedient, not to exceed the amount of its capital stock, and secure the same by mortgage of its franchise and property, subject to the provisions contained in chapter one hundred twenty-nine of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen known as the Public Utilities act.

—may hold real and personal property. Section 6. The said corporation for all its said purposes, may hold such real estate and personal property as may be necessary and convenient therefor.

-first meeting, how called. Section 7. The first meeting of said corporation shall be called by written notice thereof, signed by any one of the named incorporators, served upon each named incorporator by giving him the same in hand or by leaving the same at his last and usual place of abode, at least seven days before the time of meeting, or by mailing such notice, postage paid, to each incorporator directed to his place of residence, seven days at least before the time of said meeting.

-may buy or sell property, franchises, etc. Section 8. Said corporation may sell all its rights, property and franchises to any other water company in said Winthrop and may buy all the rights, property and franchises of any other water company in said Winthrop.

Approved March 17, 1915.